

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP.,  
JAMES HOOKE, JAY DAVIS, LIAM STEWART,  
RICHARD D. COURTNEY, ROBERT CHOI, MARTIN  
STANLEY, NORMAN H. BROWN, JR., GEORGE W.  
CARMANY, III, HENRY E. LENTZ, OUMA  
SANANIKONE, WILLIAM H. WEBB, and MACQUARIE  
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT (USA) INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., et al.,  
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The U.S. Court  
Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAW AND BUSINESS PROFESSORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JAMES D. COX  
Brainerd Currie  
Professor of Law  
DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
Durham, NC 27708

SARAH C. HAAN  
Class of 1958 Uncas  
and Anne McThenia  
Professor of Law  
WASHINGTON AND  
LEE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Lexington, VA 24450

FAITH STEVELMAN  
Professor of Law  
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL  
New York, NY 10013

J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWRENCE W. TREECE  
Professor of  
Corporate Governance  
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER STURM  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
2255 E. Evans Ave.  
Denver, CO 80208  
(303) 871-6254  
JBrown@law.du.edu

JOAN MACLEOD HEMINWAY  
Rick Rose Distinguished  
Professor of Law  
THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
Knoxville, TN 37909

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Requirement that Companies Provide Disclosure under the Periodic Reporting Process Creates a Duty to Disclose Under the Antifraud Provisions.....	10
B. The Existence of a Duty to Disclose Information Required by Item 303 is Consistent with, and Compelled by, this Court’s Reasoning in <i>Omnicare</i> ...	16
C. The Failure to Reaffirm that Disclosure Requirements Contained in Item 303 can give rise to an Action under Rule 10b-5 will Weaken Enforcement and Result in Disclosure that does not Meet the Expectations of Reasonable Investors.....	22
D. The Reaffirmation that Disclosure Requirements Contained in Item 303 can give rise to an Action under Rule 10b-5 will not Result in Information Overload; to the Extent Additional Disclosure Occurs, it will Benefit Investors .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
<i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	10, 30
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	3, 13, 15
<i>In re GTT Communications, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 98,491 (Admin. Proc. Sept. 25, 2023) .....	12
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15
<i>In re HP Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90,060 (Admin. Proc. Sept. 30, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. &amp; Class Action Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Newell Brands, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 98,629 (Admin. Proc. Sept. 29, 2023) .....	20
<i>In re Nvidia Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>In re Orion Financial, Ltd.</i> , Exchange Act Re- lease No. 98,968 (Admin. Proc. Nov. 16, 2023).....	7
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	26
<i>Liu v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	25
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	2, 10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2010).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Omnicare Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, et al.</i> , 575 U.S 175 (2015) .....	4, 16, 17, 21
<i>S.E.C. v. Jensen</i> , 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>S.E.C. v. Beisinger Indus. Corp.</i> , 552 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022) ....	2, 10
<i>S.E.C. v. Todd</i> , 642 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlantic</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	10
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>Walck v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 687 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	24
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
§6.04 Disclosure Controls and Procedures, J. ROBERT BROWN, JR., THE REGULATION OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE (4th ed. 2016; updated annually) .....	21
8 Del. C. §220 .....	23
15 U.S.C. §77g .....	14
15 U.S.C. §77k .....	13
15 U.S.C. §77k(a) .....	3, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. §771.....	8
15 U.S.C. §771(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. §77q.....	8
15 U.S.C. §78j.....	8
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. §78m(a).....	8, 24
15 U.S.C. §78u–5(b)(1).....	26
15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(2).....	13, 26
17 C.F.R. §229.303.....	2
17 C.F.R. §229.303(a).....	9, 19
17 C.F.R. §229.303(a)(1).....	9
17 C.F.R. §229.303(a)(4)(i)(D).....	9
17 C.F.R. §229.303(b)(1)(ii)(A).....	9
17 C.F.R. §229.303(b)(2)(i).....	9
17 C.F.R. §229.303(b)(2)(ii).....	9
17 C.F.R. §229.303(b)(3).....	10
17 C.F.R. §229.303(c)(1).....	10
17 C.F.R. §229.303(c)(2).....	10
17 C.F.R. §229.307.....	21
17 C.F.R. §229.601(b)(31)(i).....	21
17 C.F.R. §230.506(d)(1)(v).....	26
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	2
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(a).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b).....	10
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(c).....	10
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-14.....	21
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-15(a).....	20
17 C.F.R. §240.13a-15(b).....	20
<i>Conference Report, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, H.R. Rep. No. 1838 (May 31, 1934)</i> .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Accounting and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Compa- nies: Before the United States Senate Com- mittee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 107th Congress (2002)</i> .....	18
Adam J. Gana & Michael Villacres, <i>Blue Skies for America in the Securities Industry . . . Ex- cept for New York: New York’s Martin Act and the Private Right of Action</i> , 19 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 587 (2014).....	25
Allison Herren Lee, Commissioner, SEC, <i>The Promise of Structured Data: True Moderniza- tion of Disclosure Effectiveness</i> , XBRL User Forum, Nov. 17, 2020.....	28
Brief for Faculty at Law and Business Schools as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2009) (No. 08-905).....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief for Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2010) (No. 09-1156) .....	1
Brief for Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Omnicare Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, et al.</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) (No. 13-435).....	1
Brief of Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Public Retirement System, et al.</i> (2017) (No. 16-581) .....	1, 12, 22, 23
Christopher F. Baum, James G. Bohn, & Atreya Chakraborty, <i>Securities Fraud and Corporate Board Turnover: New Evidence from Lawsuit Outcomes</i> , 48 INT’L REV. OF L. & ECON. 14 (2016).....	26
<i>Civil Liability for Misstatements in Documents Filed under Securities Act and Securities Exchange Act</i> , 44 YALE L. J. 456 (1935) .....	8
<i>Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48,960, 68 Fed. Reg. 75055 (Dec. 29, 2003) .....	17
<i>Commission Guidance on Presentation of Liquidity and Capital Resources Disclosures in Management’s Discussion and Analysis</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62,934, 75 Fed. Reg. 59894 (Sept. 17, 2010).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Concept Release on Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Operations</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 24,356, 52 Fed. Reg. 13715 (April 17, 1987).....	20
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>Amending the Securities Act—The American Bar Association Committee’s Proposals</i> , 45 YALE L. J. 199 (1935) .....	14
<i>FASB In Focus</i> , XBRL, Who Uses XBRL?, <i>last visited</i> Dec. 11, 2023.....	28
George S. Georgiev, <i>The Human Capital Management Movement in U.S. Corporate Law</i> , 95 TUL. L. REV. 639 (2021) .....	22
<i>Guidelines for Registration and Reporting</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 10,961, 39 Fed. Reg. 31894 (Sept. 3, 1974).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73rd Cong., 1st Sess. (May 4, 1933) .....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	8, 9
Homer Kripke, <i>A Search for a Meaningful Securities Disclosure Policy</i> , 31 Bus. Law. 293 (1975).....	18
J. Robert Brown, Jr. and Eli Wald, <i>Chilling Climate Change Disclosure: The Enabling Role of Corporate Counsel in Management Misstatements of ESG Matters</i> , 72 DEPAUL L. REV. 585 (2023).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Essay: Mother Nature on the Run: The SEC, Climate Change Disclosure, and the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 60 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 321 (2023) .....	30
James Fallows Tierney, <i>Investment Games</i> , 72 DUKE L. J. 353 (2022) .....	28
Jeff Schwartz, <i>Stewardship Theater</i> , 100 WASH. U. L. REV. 393 (2022).....	28
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Making Sustainability Disclosure Sustainable</i> , 107 GEO. L. J. 923 (2019) .....	25
Joel Seligman, <i>Rethinking Private Securities Litigation</i> , 73 U. CIN. L. REV. 95 (2004) .....	8
Letter to Technical Director, FASB, from J. Robert Brown, Jr., re: File Reference No. 2023-ED500, Oct. 30, 2023 .....	29
Linda Quinn, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., <i>Statement at The Roundtable on the Integration of The 1933 and 1934 Acts</i> , S.E.C. Historical Society, William O. Douglas Open Meeting Room, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Washington, D.C., March 21, 2002 (Mar. 21, 2002) .....	18
<i>Listing Standards for Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 96,159, 87 Fed. Reg. 73076 (Oct. 26, 2022) .....	28
Luis Aguilar, Comm’r, SEC, Speech at the Securities Enforcement Forum 2012: <i>Taking a No-Nonsense Approach to Enforcing the Federal Securities Laws</i> (Oct. 18, 2012).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 26,831, 54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 18, 1989).....	9
Mitu Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing Is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Nondisclosure</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 675 (1999).....	20, 30
<i>Pay Versus Performance</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 95,607, 87 Fed. Reg. 55134 (Aug. 25, 2022).....	28
<i>Proposed Accounting Standards Update—Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40)—Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses</i> , FASB, July 31, 2023 .....	29
<i>Proposed Guides for Disclosure of Projections of Future Economic Performance</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 12,371, 41 Fed. Reg. 19986 (1976).....	18
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737, tit. 1, § 105 (1995).....	11
S. Rep. No. 104-98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 23 (June 19, 1995).....	11
Stephen Choi & Adam C. Pritchard, <i>S.E.C. Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 13 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 27 (2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Summary of Performance and Financial Information, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Fiscal Year 2016</i> .....	25
